

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JIMMY BALDEA.

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK LICENSING DIVISION OF THE
NYPD,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
NEW YORK STATE COURT OF APPEALS

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX
*Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York*
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 356-2500
rdearing@law.nyc.gov
Counsel for Respondents

RICHARD DEARING*
CLAUDE S. PLATTON
TAHIRIH M. SADRIEH
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT..... | 2 |
| A. The legal framework for issuance of a concealed-carry handgun license at the time of Baldea’s application..... | 2 |
| B. The denial of Baldea’s application for a concealed-carry handgun license and his challenge to that determination under state law in the New York courts..... | 3 |
| C. New York’s substantial revision of its firearms licensing statute after <i>Bruen</i> | 7 |
| REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION..... | 9 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Matter of Baldea v. City of New York</i> <i>License Div. of the NYPD,</i> 144 N.Y.S.3d 567 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021) | 5 |
| <i>Ellis v. Dixon,</i> 349 U.S. 458 (1955)..... | 13 |
| <i>Gilbert v. Cal.,</i> 388 U.S. 263 (1967)..... | 13 |
| <i>Howell v. Mississippi,</i> 543 U.S. 440 (2005)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Illinois v. Gates,</i> 462 U.S. 213 (1983)..... | 11 |
| <i>Matter of Kaplan v. Bratton,</i> 673 N.Y.S.2d 66 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998) | 3, 12 |
| <i>New York State Pistol & Rifle Association,</i> <i>Inc. v. Bruen,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... | 8, 9, 10, 15 |
| <i>Watt v. Alaska,</i> 451 U.S. 259 (1981)..... | 14 |
| Statutes | |
| 38 R. City of N.Y. § 5-01..... | 9 |

| Statutes | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------------|----------------|
| 38 R. City of N.Y. § 5-03..... | 9 |
| 38 R. City of N.Y. § 5-12..... | 10 |
| 38 R. City of N.Y. § 5-12(b)..... | 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 926B..... | 1, 5, 10 |
| C.P.L.R. 7803(3)..... | 11 |
| CPLR Article 78..... | 5, 6, 12 |
| N.Y. Admin. Code § 10-131(a)(1)..... | 2 |
| 2022 N.Y. Laws 371..... | 9 |
| 2022 N.Y. Laws 371 § 1(4-a)..... | 14 |
| N.Y. Penal L. § 265.00..... | 2 |
| N.Y. Penal L. § 400.00..... | 2 |
| N.Y. Penal L. § 400.00(1)(b)..... | 9 |
| N.Y. Penal L. § 400.00(2)(a)..... | 3 |
| N.Y. Penal L. § 400.00(2)(f)..... | 3 |
| N.Y. Penal L. § 400.00(3)(a)..... | 2 |
| N.Y. Penal L. § 400.00(10)(d)..... | 10 |
